EDN-H (27) NSS-Imp.Days/ 2013. Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Tel. No. 2653120-240 e-mall Address dir.edu@rediffmail.com Fax No. 2812882

Dated.

Shimla-171001 the

12 HAugust, 2013.

To

All the Principal,
Govt./Private Sr.Sec.School(having NSS unit)
In Himachal Pradesh.

Subject: -Memo, Observance of Sadbhavana Diwas on August 20, 2013.

As you are aware that the birth anniversary of late Prime Minister of India Sh. Rajiv Gandhi on 20<sup>th</sup> August is being observed as "Sadbhavana Diwas" nationwide every year. The theme of Sadbhavana is to promote National Integration and Communal Harmony among people of all religion, languages and region. To promote this idea further, the fortnight beginning from 20<sup>th</sup> August to 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2013 is observed as "communal Harmony Fortnight" every year. In this connection Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, GOI has issued a office Memorandum dated 2<sup>rd</sup> August, 2013, copy of which his enclosed for compliance.

Therefore, you are directed to celebrate the Sadbhavana Diwas and detailed report along with action photograph, CD of the Programmes organized and news clipping may be sent to this office for further submission to the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports NSS regional Centre Kendriya Sadan, Fourth Floor, Sector-9A Chandigarh for compliance.

Joint. Director Hr. Education

Endst. NO. Even dated

Shimla-1, the,

12<sup>th</sup>August, 2013.

Copy forwarded for information:-

1.All the Dy.Director of Himachal Pradesh for necessary action.

2.Sh.Gurdeep Singh Bhatti Dy.Programme Advisor ,Ministry Youth Affairs & Sports NSS Regional Centre Kendriya Sadan, Fourth Floor, Sector-9A Chandigarh.

3. The Technical Officer I.T cell, Directorate of Higher Education Shimla-1 with direction to upload the same on the departmental website.

Joint. Director Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh. EDN-H (27) NSS-Imp.Days/ 2013.
Directorate of Higher Education
Himachal Pradesh
Tel. No. 2653120-240 e-mail Address dir edu@rediffma

Tel. No. 2653120-240 e-mail Address dir.edu@rediffmail.com Fax No. 2812882

Dated,

Shimla-171001 the

12 August, 2013.

To

All the Principal, Govt./Private Sr.Sec.School(having NSS unit) In Himachal Pradesh.

Subject: -Memo, Observance of Sadbhavana Diwas on August 20, 2013.

As you are aware that the birth anniversary of late Prime Minister of India Sh. Rajiv Gandhi on 20<sup>th</sup> August is being observed as "Sadbhavana Diwas" nationwide every year. The theme of Sadbhavana is to promote National Integration and Communal Harmony among people of all religion, languages and region. To promote this idea further, the fortnight beginning from 20<sup>th</sup> August to 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2013 is observed as "communal Harmony Fortnight" every year. In this connection Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, GOI has issued a office Memorandum dated 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2013, copy of which is enclosed for compliance.

Therefore, you are directed to celebrate the Sadbhavana Diwas and detailed report along with action photograph, CD of the Programmes organized and news clipping may be sent to this office for further submission to the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports NSS regional Centre Kendriya Sadan, Fourth Floor, Sector-9A Chandigarh for compliance.

Joint. Director Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. NO. Even dated Shimla-1, the, Dth August, 2013.

1.All the Dy.Director of Himachal Pradesh for necessary action.

2.Sh.Gurdeep Singh Bhatti Dy.Programme Advisor ,Ministry Youth Affairs & Sports NSS Regional Centre Kendriya Sadan, Fourth Floor,Sector-9A Chandigarh.

3. The Technical Officer I.T cell, Directorate of Higher Education Shimla-1 with direction to upload the same on the departmental website.

Joint. Director Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh.

## सदभावना दिवस प्रतिज्ञा

में प्रतिज्ञा करता / करती हूं कि मैं जाति, सम्प्रदाय, क्षेत्र, धर्म, अथवा भाषा का भेदभाव किए बिना सभी भारतवासियों की भावनात्मक एकता और सदभावना के लिए कार्य करूंगा / करूंगी । मैं पुनः प्रतिज्ञा करता / करती हूं कि मैं हिंसा का सहारा लिए बिना सभी प्रकार के मतभेद बातचीत और संवैधानिक माध्यमों से सुलझाउं गा / सुलझाउंगी ।

## SADBHAVANA DAY PLEDGE

I take this solemn pledge that I will work for the emotional oneness and harmony of all the people of India regardless of caste, region, religion or language. I further pledge that I shall resolve all differences among us through dialogue and constitutional means without resorting to violence.